Today’s Topic: GL Postings — Accounting
Functions and how other organizational

activities contribute to Financial results
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Walk through organization activity with a focus
on financial records

~ocus on financial records

Discuss places where there are dual paths

Discuss the various month end closing activities
Discuss places where record deficiencies can happen




Let’s assume we have....

Defined our customers and vendors
Designed our products

Determined how we will make our product
Bill of material with cost and quantity of each product

Routing steps necessary to make our product
Cost of labor and overhead per hour for each work center
Production rates for each work step

Determined our pricing strategy



. Let’s make a sale

We'll begin our journey with taking an order
This is an activity that is not directly recorded in the books

This will have impact on eventual transactions
Sale determines the product’s sale price and quantity to be sold
Sale of configured products secures the attributes that will determine
Price
Bill of material

Routings




. In order to make our produce we mut secure
the raw materials we need

The completion of any sales order places demand on the components and they
in turn place demand on their components

The completion of configured products plans

the top-level work order
the lower-level configured component work orders

requisitions for configured materials

Planning processes use the demand from sales and other components as well
as forecasts to create requisitions

APE can be used to convert requisitions into PO’s.

Still no accounting transactions ©



The material arrives

Here is one of our dual paths:
If you choose historical AP method, nothing happens at this point

If you choose PPV at receipt, a transaction is created at the time of receipt
Inventory is debited at standard cost * quantity received.
Received not vouched liability is credited at PO price * quantity received.
Purchase Price Variance is booked for the difference

If the invoice is different than the PO price, additional variance will be recognized.




The vendor’s invoice arrives

For PPV at receipt, activity will happen at AP vouching only if the invoice price
differs from the PO.

For historical AP, an entry is made to record the AP liability
The PO# is entered with invoice information
The system will display received product from the PO
If the amounts agree the entry can be posted.

If the amounts disagree
An account-based entry can be made to record additional charges & post
Adjustments can be made to record costs that need to be included in the base material cost & post
The entry can be cancelled so receiving or purchasing can
research variances



AP month end closes

AP Distribution
With PPV at receipt
The transaction that occurred at receipt will be included in this close
With historical AP
The inventory account will be debited at the cost on the invoice
AP will be credited for the amount on the invoice

AP Purchase Price Var

With PPV at receipt, entry only if there is additional variance between the PO price and the
invoice price

With historical AP
The difference between invoice price and standard cost will be
adjusted to PPV. If not run, inventory is not trued to standard cost.



Meanwhile, manufacturing occurs

Routing steps occur

If assumptively-consumed material is assigned to a routing and material is set to relieve at
routing steps or AME is used, material will be assumptively consumed

If material is consumed via reporting, it will occur when the transaction is made

Labor is earned based on quantity * hours/piece * work center rate labor rate * crew size.

Overhead is earned based on labor earned * overhead rate. If machine-based this changes to
quantity * hours per piece * overhead rate.




. How does manufacturing hit the books?

Inventory Close
Material issues are recorded at routing step, direct issue or end of WO depending on the data area
setting.
Finished goods are reported into inventory at the last routing or reporting of the work order
complete depending on the data area setting.

Labor Close
The labor earned is recorded in the labor close.

If actual labor is reported variances will also be calculated

Manufacturing Close
Work orders closed at the time of the manufacturing close, will

be assessed for material, labor and overhead variances.
The data will be stored in the WSP file.



Inventory close — also includes...

The Inventory Close includes other transactions, which are recorded in the
inventory audit file

Inventory move transactions within a warehouse or between warehouses.

Physical or cycle counts

When counts occur, the posting process calculates the difference between the beginning
balance and the amount counted.

Any difference is posted in the inventory audit file.




. Pick & Ship the Order

At the time the order is picked (if picking is done) or shipped (if picking is not
done), the product moves out of finished goods into a bucket of value picked
not shipped and then/or shipped not invoiced, which represents goods
prepared for shipment and not invoiced.

This transaction is recorded in the inventory audit file. It is recorded in the
books in the Inventory Close.




. Invoice the order

When the order is invoiced, significant accounting occurs:
Sales are recorded (credit Sales)

Miscellaneous payables may be credited (such as taxes...)
Accounts receivable are established (debit A/R)

Cost of goods sold are recorded based on the standard cost of the finished goods (debit cost
of goods sold)

Shipped not invoiced is credited

This activity is recorded in the Customer Order Close.



. Collect the money!

The final step on our journey is the collection of the funds for the Invoices

The transaction for this activity
Credit AR for the amount collected
Debit cash for the amount collected.

Sometimes AR has to be adjusted or written off.
Credit AR for the write-off
Debit the Accounting alpha code based on the reason for the write-off

The AR Close will record these transactions



Complete the accounting close processes for each
module in the following sequence:




. Manufacturing Close (MWO001/MWQOO002) — T-Accts




. Inventory Close (MIC0O01) — T-Accts




. Labor Close (MLBOO1/LABO16) — T-Accts




. Customer Order Close (MSAQO01) - T-Accts




. AR Close (MAROO1) — T-Accts




AP Close (MAPO0O1/MAPO002) — T-Accts

APACTdv APSES “Account number” PM73 "GL account”
AP001| | MAPOOT| MAPOO1 MAPO02 |[MAPOO2
@Elxg.x._..]i P_xF_K&] PVXXX  [PVXXX
MAPOOT MAPOO1
| I APJ180
4 I . |
BPXXX APXXX VXXX
APOUTdv CASHcsdv RNV _dv
rﬁﬁpﬁuﬂ} GLJ800 | GLJ80D APJ180
APXXX BKXXX | BKXXX NVXXX
MAPDOO1
PrEX
APDSCwh APIN_dv APO1 "Var write-off alpha" APPPVwh
MMPW MAP0OOT, GLJBOO|GLJBOO ~ MAPO02 | MAPQO2
BPXXX | BKXXX [BKXXX — PVXXX | PVXXX

Legend:
Vouchered INVOICES -« e

Payments to Vendors
Intercompany — — — — — — — — — — — _




Accounting processes
& Reconciliations




AP Process Steps




Accounts Payable in the Ul- Click on Process Accounts
Payable to start a batch — Click New enter info and save




Under Voucher Header Information click NEW to get the next
voucher number. Then enter the PO number and invoice information.

Save to get the list of received items for the PO.

Distribution Division: JC

Division: JC

Apply Invoices

Active Batch: FAE6 Active Voucher: Invoice Balance: App
- | Settings
« | Batch Information
= | Voucher Header Information
Voucher Humber | 0
@ Mew .~ Open
Friedman Corporation ECSD41C | Logout Frontier: Home Accounts Payable Vendor  Purchasing
Division: JC Distribution Division: 1€

Apply Invoices

Active Batch: 7466 Active Voucher: Invoice Balance: Applied Amount: Fiscal Period: 2109 Views: DEFAULT N

| Settings

~|Batch Information

+|Voucher Header Information

Voucher Humber 001 £ PO Number 3738 Invoice Date 09/07/2021 [
Vendor B | Inuoice Number 3738-7466 Invoice Amount 1500.00
One Time Vendor M

BSEVE a4 Amend Partial Pay | | 2) Reverse PO




PO lines will be applied automatically, if the invoice
amount matches — Post.




Add an expense Invoice. This time enter the vendor
number and invoice information & Save.




In the account box, start typing the account number and valid choices
will appear. You can click on the account number to fill it in. Then
enter the amount in the extended price and press apply data.

Bépply Data g Adjust Voucher WEBIMNARTST | | g Apply Allccation Set

W Del Account number Quantity PUM Unit price Product Vendor Product

+ E W w w

= 09.01.111 - TEST - MISC KC -
00.88.111 - TEST FOR APR. -

— 09.88.8888 - TEST - TEST 05 e

n 00-01-001 - APACT - APACTIC .
09-01-001 - CORRECT TO AP ACCT - APCORIC

_ 00-01-002 - AP DISCOUNT ACCT - APDSCIC e

+ 09-01-003 - APIN FOR IC - APIN 1C w
00-01-004 - APOUT FOR. JC - APOUTIC

L 09-01-004 - APOUT 98 - APOUTSE v

+ 00-01-006 - INVENTORY - INV hd

. 09-01-007 - WIP - WIP 72 -
00-01-008 - LABOR ACCT -

+ 09-01-009 - CLOSE OUT VARIANCE - CLSVRY2 R
00-01-010 - AR ACCT - AR 1C
09-01-011 - AP ACCOUNT - APACTKC -

Page 1of7| b M | &



. Make sure you are in balance and Post.




Enter any additional invoices.
Then go to the batch section and update the batch
amount.




After you update the amount and save, the batch
balance should be zero. Post the batch.




If the Post button is not available, use the magnifying glass next to
the voucher number to look at all the invoices. Make sure they are
all posted one is not posted, put the voucher number in the field

and press open. Review and post or cancel the invoice. Return to
the Batch header. Post the batch.




Ul-Accounts Payable-Process A/P Payment

Selection

= | Search Criteria

vendor Jc r=)

All Divisions O

LF Search

“
o
a

Pay/Hold Separate check

i o )

Pay Date 10/07/2021 [3| staws U ~ Check Stock | 5, P Select a View DEFAULT -~ Selected Total 0.00
(up to date)

Div

JC
JC
JC
JC
JC
Jc
JC
JC
JC
JC
JC
JC
JC
JC
JC
JC

Wendor Invoice Invoice Amti Invoice date Status Pay On date Discount Discount date Actual Pay date Check Stock
JLc 5150.00 05/02/18 7PAY 06/01/21 $3.00 05/12/18 06/01/21 A
JLC $150.00 05/02M13 7PAY 06/01/21 £3.00 051218 08/01/21 A
JLC S0.00 08/1119  7PAY M1z S0.00 A
JLC -88 75 08/10/21 ?PAY 08/10/21 S0 00 08/10/21 08/10/21 A
JLC 5795 00 08/02/M18 08/01/21 S0 00 A
JLc 579500 08/02/18 09/01/21 S0.00 A
JLC £795.00 0s8/02M13 09/01/21 $0.00 A
JLC £795.00 09/05/21 S0.00 A
JLC 550 24 S0 00 A
JLC 5940 51 S0 00 A
JLc 5940.81 09/18/21 S0.00 A
JLC $2,696.57 09/18/21 S0.00 A
JLC $150.00 09/23/21 S0.00 A
JLC 5100 00 1040321 50 50 A
JLC 2728-T7466 51,500 00 87 50 A
JLC 7466 £100.00 $0.50 A

Choose a vendor and/or payments due by date and/or statue
and/or check stock.

Press search to get a list that meets your criteria.




You will see a list that matches your criteria. You can check
the box next to each item you want to pay or use the box on
the title bar to select all.

4 | Search Criteria
Vendor ILC 2 Pay Date 10/07/2021 3 Status u LV Check Stock | o w Select a View DEFAULT w Selected Total 0.00
{up to date)
All Divisions M

o Search

BSETE

|:| PayiHold Separate check | Div Vendor Invoice Invoice Amt Invoice date Status Pay On date Discount Discount date Actual Pay date Check Stock
[ JC JLC 19637 5150.00 05/02/18 7PAY 06/01/21 53.00 05/12118 06/01/21 A
[l JC JLC 19538 5150.00 05/02/18 7PAY 06/01/21 53.00 05/12118 06/01/21 A
[l JC JLC 302372 50.00 06/11/19  7PAY 0721 50.00 0721 A
[l JC JLC 3717-1 -59.75 08M0/21 7PAY 081021 50.00 08/10/21 08Mmz1 A
[ JC JLC 13733 Va 5795.00 08/02M18 7PAY 09/01/21 50.00 0021 A
[ JC JLC 13734 V= 5795.00 08/02M18 7PAY 09/01/21 50.00 0021 A
[l JC JLC 19735 Va 5785.00 08/02/18 7PAY 09/01/21 50.00 08/01721 A
[l JC JLC 15743 Va 5785.00 08/06/18 7PAY 09/05/21 50.00 09/05/21 A
[l JC JLC 3723 55024 081221 7PAY 09i11/21 50.00 08122121 09i11721 A
[l JC JLC 3724 £940.31 081221 7PAY 0911121 50.00 08122121 09i11721 A
[ JC JLC 3725-1 £940.31 081921 7PAY 091821 50.00 08129121 0918021 A
[ IC JLC 3725-2 52,696.57 0319721 7PAY 091821 £0.00 08/29/21 0918021 A
[l JC JLC 6071 Va 5150.00 08/24/18 7PAY 09/23/21 50.00 09/03118 09/23/21 A
[l JC JLC 7454 5100.00 09/03/21 7PAY 10/03/21 50.50 09113121 0913721 A
[l JC JLC 3738-7466 51,500.00 09/0721 7PAY 10/07/21 57.50 09117121 0917721 A
[ JC JLC 7465 £100.00 09/0721 7PAY 10007121 50.50 09117121 091721 A




You can update information: Pay/hold status, separate check (from
others to that vendor), pay on date, discount, check stock and check

number If a manual check was written.

Vendor e yel Pay Date 10/07/2021 A Status u W Check Stock | w Select a View DEFAULT w Selected Total 0,00
(up to date)
All Divisions M
.7 Search

BSE-;E & Clear F
0 PayiHold Separate check | Div Vendor Invoice Invoice Amt Invoice date Status Pay On date Discoun t Discount date Actual Pay date Check Stock Check date Paid Check #

~ | W |IC Lc 19637 150 05/02/18 2pay 0601721 = 3/05/12/18 06/01/21 I v @0 0
ET JC JLG 15638 ST50.00 U540 a2 53.00 U5METs LTI RE Li]

Update Cancel

=1 A e S0 00 &M 071 20 nn 07121 n




Press Save and the total selected will appear at the top right. If you
want to remove any items, you selected click the box on the line to
deselect. Press Save again to refresh the total

| Search Criteria

Vendar ILC 2 Pay Date 10/07/2021 | Status U ~ Chack Stock | g ~ Selact a View DEFAULT ~ Selacted Total 1592.00
{up to date)
All Divisions |
L+ Search
BSE'.‘E!
ayrno eparate checl I - Enaor nvolice nvoice Am nvoice date alus ay On date Iscoun Nzcount date Actual Pay date eck Stock
Pay/Hold 5 te check | Di WVend Inwai Invoice Amt Invoice d Stati Pay Ond Di i Di td ] | Pay d Check Stock
& JC JLC 15637 515000 05/02M18 7PAY 06/01/21 23.00 051218 06/01/21 A
15638 > oo O2MS YPAY /0172 23.00 12ME /0172 A
JGC JLC £150.00 05/02M1% 7PAY 06/01/21 53.00 051215 06/01/21 &
[l JGC JLC 50.00 0611119 7PAY 071721 30.00 071721 A
JC JLC 5975 08/M10/21 7PAY 0810421 20.00 081021 0810421 A
]
[l JGC JLC §705.00 08/02M18 7PAY 00121 50.00 00121 A
[l JGC JLC §795.00 08/02/18 7PAY 00121 30.00 00121 A
&l JC JLC 5795.00 08/02/18 7PAY 00121 30.00 00121 A
[l JGC JLC §705.00 08/06M18 7PAY 090521 50.00 090521 A
[l JGC JLC 3723 35024 081221 7PAY 08711721 30.00 08/22121 08711721 A
[l JC JLC 3724 394081 081221 7PAY 081121 30.00 Da/2221 081121 A
[l JGC JLC 3725-1 594081 081921 7PAY 091821 50.00 08/29/21 091821 A
[l JGC JLC 3725-2 52,696.57 081921 7PAY 091821 50.00 08/29/21 091821 A
[l JC JLC 5071 Wa 3120.00 08/24M18 7PAY 02321 30.00 09/03M15 02321
& JC JLC 7454 5100.00 09/03/21 7PAY 10/03/21 20.50 091321 091321 A
JGC JLC 3738-7466 51,500.00 09/0721 *PAY 10007121 57.50 091721 09721 A
JGC JLC 7465 3100.00 09/07/21 *PAY 10007121 50.30 09721 091721 A




When you are comfortable with the check selection, Press Print
Checks. You will get a pop-up box. Enter the check stock and the
check date. Press Print Checks to run them.




You must post these checks before you can run any checks.

Ul/Accounts Payable/AP Update Checks

The checks will appear with the last check number at the top of the screen. If your
checks start with the next number. Press Auto-assign.




Check the numbers, Press Update.
Now you can process other batches of checks for payment.




AR Process
Steps




The accounts receivable file is filled by the Invoicing
of shipments.

Invoicing is run in the green screen OEMENUB, option 12

Many companies have scheduled this program to run automatically at the end
of each day.




Enter Payments in Ul/Accounts Receivable/ Process
Accounts Recelvable.
Enter the batch information and Save.

et B




Next enter the customer number.
If you need a look-up, use the magnifying glass,
Use the *as a wild card. Click to select. Press Open.

Search for Customer ID

Ship-to T0: * Sold-to ID: : : Division;

Zip/Postal code: ‘ |* Contact phone: ‘ ‘ *
City: ‘ ‘* State:
Company Name: ‘ ‘ * Alpha key: ‘ ‘ ¥
Contact Name: ‘ € Contact Type: m
Contact eMail: ‘ O

Ormit Inactive: D

After loading Ship To PO Numbery.
the
customer#, * Suppors vl deards Search [ e o
Press Open n
oty st i =

UGD1 UGo1 uGot UG TEET CUSTOMER
1257 N HIGGINS ROAD
CHICAGD, IL 60642



Click new.
Enter the check information and Save

4 | Customer Information

Customer Number UGo1 = ; AR Balance 5311.26 Open Orders -1856.25  Telephone # for the Telephone # for the Telephone # for the
— contact persan contact regarding contact regarding
UG TEST CUSTOMER ship credit

1257 N HIGGINS ROAD

CHICAGO, IL 60642

Contact:
Phone: Ext:
Email:
s Open g ~ Account Management
4 | Check Information
Check Number | 2 Check Amount Check Date | Sequence Number Applied Amount Balance Amount

&) Mew




. Click the invoices that are being paid with this
check. Then press apply cash.

| Customer Information

4 | Check Information

Check Number 82584 2 Check Amount 1739.38 Check Date 09/07/2021 i3] Sequence Number 0001 Applied Amount 0.00 Balance Amount 1739.38
&) New B Save @ cancel

[l appiy Cash|[E=] select write Off Alpha | 42 Full mode 47 Clear Pending Applied | #” Clear Filters

o Write Off Wite Off Alpha Full <~ Disputed < Apply Amo... Invoice Amt Discount Met dus Invoice # Reference £ PO # Invoice date Met due date Comments

e - &
= 10/09/21
& & [ " 51,738.36 $1753.13 51375 5173938 011010588 7006531200 09/09/21 10/09/21 Add Notes
& ]| ]| ] 50.00 $1,051.88 5825 $1043.63 011010585 7008531300 09/09/21 10/08/21 Add Notes
[l 0 0 m 50.00 3350625 52750 5347875 011010530  TO08531400 09/09/21 10/09/21 add Notes

$1,739.38 $6,311.26 $49.50 $6,261.76




Apply cash and make sure the balance has
been applied. Post

+ | Customer Information

4 | Check Information

Check Humber I82584 2 Chedk Amount 1739.38 Check Date 09/07/2021 E Sequence Number 0001  Applied Amount 1753.13 Balance Amgunt 0.00
&3 New a Save -:| Post .a) Cancel

[E=] &ppiy Cash |[E=] select wite Off Alpha | 4% Full mode #” Clear Pending Applied || 4% Cle
|:| & Write Off Write Off Alpha Full & Disputed | o7 Apply Amo... Invoice Ami Discount Met due Invoice & Reference £ PO # Invoice date MNet due date Comments

= 10/09/21

[ [l [l $1,753.13 5$1,753.13 $13.75 5000 011010588 7006531200 090921 10/09/21 Add Motes

[ | [F] | S0.00 $1,051.88 58.25 5104363 011010583 7006531300 09/09/21 10/08/21 Add hotes

[ | [l | £0.00 53,506.25 £27.50 $3,473.75 011010590  TO06531400 090921 10/09/21 Add Motes

$1,753.13 $6,311.26 §49.50 $4,522.38




To apply credits, Select the customer and press account
management. This essentially creates a zero-dollar check.




. Select the item you want to apply.
Press Apply Cash




We only had $3250 to apply so the system applied
that amount to the $3506.25 item we marked.

4 | Check Information

Check Humber gl Check Amount 0.00 Chedk Dats 5| Sequence Number Qo002 Applied Amount -3250.00  Balance Amount 3250.00
& Mew a Save & cancel
[E=]4pply Cash |[=] select Wiite Cff Alpha | 42 Full mode &7 Clear Pending Applied | #° Clea
|:| & Write Off Write Off Alpha Full & Disputed | 7 Apply Amo... Invaoice Ami Discount Met due Invoice & Reference £ PO # Invoice date Met due date Comments
= (None)
Ol O | ] -$3,250.00 -§3,250.00 50.00 50.00 CHK 3583  OMACCT 09/09/21 Add Notes
-$3,250.00 -$3,250.00 $0.00 50.00
= 10/09/21
[l [l | [F] S0.00 50.00 513.75 50.00 011010583 7006531200 08109421 10/08/21 Add Notes
|l [ |l [ 50.00 51.051.88 £8.25 5104363 011010583 7006531300 09/09/21 10/08/21 add Notes
[ & = " $3,250.00 $3,506.25 50.00 $3,506.25 |0110105%0 7006531400 09/09/21 10/08/21 Add Notes

$3,250.00 $4,558.13 522.00 §4,549.88




If we are going to eliminate the balance of that item, Click on
the applied amount to change it to $3506.25. Apply cash.

= 10/09/21
Z0.00 50.00 513.75 Z0.00 011010583 7006531200 0940921
30.00 31,051.85 3825 31,043.63 011010583 7006531300 0970921
W d 53,506.25 53,506.25 S0.00 $3,506.25 011010550 7006531400 0940921
$3,606.25 $4,6568.13 §22.00 $4,540.88
4 |Check Information
Check Number 2| Check Amount 0.00 Check Date [ SequenceN umber 0002  Applied Amount 256.25  Balance Amount -256.25
(&) New BSave @ cancel
Reference # Write Off On-Acct Alpha Amount Division Warehouse Due date Invoice date Terms
GL WRITEOF v -256.29 | UG v v & = 4 © Add



. We are in balance and can post the
transaction.

+ | Check Information

Check Number 0| Chedk Amount 0.00 Chack Date [E  Sequence Number 0002  Applied Amount 0.00 [ Balance Amount 0.00
€D New 853-.'5 ~| Post .3) Cancel
Reference # Write Off On-Acct Amount Division Warehouse Due date Invoice date Terms
O O UG v e 5] ] w7

g ~ Clear Pending &pplied g ~ Clear Filters y ~ Clear Grouping 3¢ Grouping Sert~ ||:53 Toggle Summary (|07 Toggle Acct M

[E=] Apply Cash | [=] select Wirite Off Alpha | 42 Full mode

|:| & Write Off Write Off Alpha Full & Disputed | " Apply Amo... Invoice Amt Discount Met dus Invoice # Reference # PO # Invoice date Net due date Comments

= (None)

= [} ] [} -53,250.00 -53,250.00 S0.00 S0.00 ON ACCT 09/09/21 add notes

= [} =] [} -5256.25 S0.00 S0.00 $256.25 WRITEOF GLO0020003 09/09/21 Add notes
-$3,506.25 -$3,250.00 50.00 §256.25

= 10/09/21

[l [ 0 [ 50.00 50.00 513.75 50.00 011010588 7006531200 10/09121 Add Notes

O ] 0 ] 50.00 $1,051.88 58.25 §1,043.63 011010583 7006531300 10/09121 Add Notes

(=} [} ] [} $3,506.25 $3,506.25 S0.00 S0.00 011010550  T006531400 100921 add notes
§$3,606.25 $4,558.13 $22.00 $1,043.63




. Now balance the batch. We are out of balance
by $1739.38 (the only check we had)




When you have entered everything for the day, return to the
green screen ARMENU and run the daily report, option 121.

ARHMENU Accounts Receivable HMenu Q08,21

Select one of the following:

62.

h2.

[

66 .
69.

300,
888 .
889.
900.
OFF.

* A/R File Maint/Ing *

Accts Recv History Ingquiry ARBG2
¥ Customer Maint/Ing *

Customer HMaster Haintenance CHL2

Customer HMaster Inquiry CHMr2

#* Miscellaneous Files *®

Mote Type Haintenance NF65
Chart of Accounts ACG9
#* Dther Menus *
Credit Review CCHENU
Accounts Recv Parameter ARHENUD
Acct Recv Reorganization ARMENUR
System Functions SYMENU
Sign Off

Selection or command

F3=Exit

F4=Prompt

* Daily Routines x
Daily AR Reports

¥ Weekly Routines x
Summary Trial Balance
Curr Detailed Trial Bal
Weekly Past Due Report
Customer Disputed Items

¥ Monthly Routines *
Create M/E AR File
Gen Finance Charges
Customer Statements
Trial Balance History
Aged Trial Balance
Payment History
Purge 0ft Setting Db/Cr
Consolidate Db/Cr

Het Order Receiwvables

08:05:53

ARJO11

ARJB25C
ARJ125D
ARJ645P
ARJ110P

ARBACKUP
ARJO28
ARJO30
ARJBO26

ARJO25H
ARJBO2Y
ARJ912

ARJ912A
ARJS913




You can run the program for a whole company or a specific Division.
Enter and then press F3.
This will update expiring discounts and prepare summary reports.

ECS041C SUBMIT DAILY A/R REPORTS 9/07/21
10:10:17

Use this screen to indicate the company(s) or the division(s)
to process.

Company
+ for more values

Division
+ for more values

ECS041C A/R DAILY CASH REPORTS 9/09/21
09:41:50

Enter date or batch number to run the Accounts Receivable daily
cash reports.

GLOY
F3=Submit and exit Fl1Z2=Cancel

Date 090921 (MMDDYY)

or

Batch number

F3=Submit and exit F12=Cancel




When you run invoicing,
Report INVO10 is the invoice register

INVOICE REGISTER Date: 9/9/21 Page: 1

Program: INVO10 FRONTIER 4.1 EC PROGRAM - V4.1 ECS041C Time: 17:23:24
Warehouse: UG DAILY INVOICE REGISTER

SOLD-TO INVOICE TP MERCHANDISE FREIGHT TOTAL MARG%
ORDER-# NAME SHIP-TO MISC CHARGE TAX COST
70065315-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER UGOo1 '011010591 Sl 1650.00 0.00 2103.75 81.82-

UGo1 0.00 453.75 3000.00
70065316-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER UaGo1 '011010592 S 5500.00 0.00 7012.50 81.82-

UGo1 0.00 1512.50 10000.00
70065317-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER UGo1 '011010593 Sl 2062.50 0.00 2629.70 81.82-

UGo1 0.00 567.20 3750.00
70065318-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER UGO01 '011010594 Sl 1237.50 0.00 1577.82 81.82-

UGo1 0.00 340.32 2250.00
70065319-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER UGo1 '011010595 S 6875.00 0.00 8765.63 81.82-

UGO01 0.00 1890.63 12500.00
70065320-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER UGOo1 '011010596 SI 2887.50 0.00 3681.57 81.82-

UGo1 0.00 794.07 5250.00
TOTAL Customer 20212.50 0.00 25770.97

0.00 5558.47
#* BRANCH TOTAL ** 20212.50 0.00 25770.97
0.00 5558.47
* GRAND TOTAL* 20212.50 0.00 25770.97

0.00 5558.47




Check AR Aging

Friedman Corporation ECS041C | Logout Accounts Receivable Sales  Refums and Service stribuion  Attibuie Management  General Ledger

Division{s]: UG

S Print [ Create

Display Options (%

Analysis Date Type: Total Details By: | Scld-Te, Ship-To, Credit Reason, Salespersen ¥ |

mm““ 6150 | 91120 | 121150 | OVER150 | _ DivisionA/RTotal | Disputed | Invoiced Not Consolidated Past Due Total

§ 25,770.97 $0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 % 0.00 $0.00 $ 25,770.97 5 0.00 $ 0.00 S 0.00




A/R Detall

Accounts Receivables Invoice Header

:Display invoices limited to paycode X, with due dates between 9/9/21-9999999 for customer sold-to number UG01.

Sold-To
Invoice Reference Customer Invoice Due | Customer PO | Customer |Gross Invoi Discount Discount Due Applied
Number Invoice Date Number Number Customer Name Date Number der Number Total Amount Date Amount
GO01

UG 011010591 09/09/2021 7006531500 UG TEST CUSTOMER 10/09/2021 70065315 $2,103.75 $16.50 09/19/2021 $0.00 $2,087.25
UG 011010592 09/09/2021 7006531600 UGU‘I UG TEST CUSTOMER 10/09/2021 70065316 $7.012.50 $55.00 09/19/2021 $0.00 $6,957.50
UG UG 011010593 09/09/2021 7006531700 UG0o1 UG TEST CUSTOMER 10/09/2021 70065317 $2,629.70 $20.63 09/19/2021 $0.00 $2,609.07
UG UG 011010594 09/09/2021 7006531800 UG0o1 UG TEST CUSTOMER 10/09/2021 70065318 $1,577.82 $12.38 09/19/2021 $0.00 $1,565.44
UG UG 011010595 09/09/2021 F7006531900 uGo1 UG TEST CUSTOMER 10/09/2021 "70065319 $8,765.63 $68.75 09/19/2021 $0.00 $8,696.88
UG UG 011010596 09/09/2021 F7006532000 uGo1 UG TEST CUSTOMER 10/09/2021 F70065320 $3,681.57 $28.88 09/19/2021 $0.00 $3,652.69

:Totals $26,770.97 520214 $25,568.83




Collect money from UGO01 —
Open batch, Lock box A, Save, Pick Customer, open.
Enter check info, Save




Open Invoices Display-
Click on the boxes of lines to apply

4 | Check Information

Check Humber 19030 B2 Check Amount a044.75 Check Date 09/09/2021 & Sequence Number 0001  Applied Amount 0.00 Balance Amount 0044.75
&) Mew B Save @& cancel

[&=] Apply Cash =] Select Write OF Alpha | #2 Full mode #” Clear Pending Applied
|:| & Write Off Write Off Alpha Full & Disputed | &~ Apply Amo._. Invoice Amt Discount MNet dug Invoice & Reference # PO 2 Invoice date Net due date Comments
= 10/09/21
[l 0 0 " $2,087.25 $2,103.75 $16.50 $2087.25 011010581 7006531500 09/09/21 10/09/21 Add Motes
[l 0 0 " $6,957.50 $7,012.50 $55.00 $6,957.50 011010552 7006531600 09/09/21 10/09/21 Add Motes
[ [ 0 0 0.00 $2,629.70 320.63 $2609.07 011010582  TO06531700 09/09/21 10/08/21 Add Motes
[ [} [ [ 50.00 5157782 512 38 $156544 011010554 7006531300 09/09/21 10/09/21 Add Motes
[ (] [ [ £0.00 58,765.63 368.75 58,696.58 011010595  TO06531900 090921 10/08/21 Add Motes
& [} [ [ 50.00 $3,681.57 528.88 $3,652 69 011010556 7006532000 08/09/21 10/09/21 Add Notes

$9,044.75 $25,770.97 §202.14 $25,568.83




Press Apply cash
Zero Balance, you can post

4 | Check Information

Chedk Humber 19030 2 Check Amount gQ44.75 Check Date 09/09/2021 iE| Sequence NHumber 0001  Applied Amount 0115.25 | Balance Amount 0.00

&) New |E] Save & cancel

& Post

aAppl',- Cash | [=| Select \Write Off Alpha g  Clear Pending Applied é ~ Cleal

|:| & Write Off Wite Off Alpha Full & Disputed | &7 Apply Amo... Invoice Ami Discount Met due Invoice & Reference £ PO & Invoice date MNet due date Comments
= 10/09/21

| [l [l [ 52,103.75 52,103.75 516.50 50.00 011010591  T006531500 0909121 10/0%21 Add Notes
[l [l [l | 57,012.50 57,012.50 £55.00 £0.00 011010592  T006531600 090921 10/0921 Add Motes
| [l [l = £0.00 52629.70 52083 $2,608.07 011010583 7006531700 090921 10/09/21 Add Motes
| 1 | | S0.00 $1,577.82 512.38 $1,56544 011010554  FO06531800 08/09/21 10/08/21 Add Wotes
= [l [l [l 50.00 58,765.63 568.75 $8,696.85 011010585 7006531900 090921 10/0%21 Add Motes
| [l [l [ 50.00 53,681.57 525.85 $3,652.69 011010586  T006532000 0909121 10/0%21 Add Notes

$9,116.25 $256,770.97 320214 $16,524.08




Post Batch — Go to Batch Information.
Enter batch balance as Batch Amount. Save.
Batch balance should be zero. Save. Post

s

e




Daily AR Reports (AR MENU — Option 121)
Enter Company or Division, Enter, F3

ECS041C SUBMIT DAILY AR REPORTS 9/09/21
17:50:03

Use this screen to indicate the company(s) or the division(s)
to process.

Company
+ for more wvalues

Division
+ for more wvalues

GLOT
F3=5Submit and exit F12=Cancel




Submittal Screen
Enter Date, Enter, F3

ECS041C A/R DAILY CASH REFORTS 9/09/21
17:50:40

Enter date or batch number to run the Accounts Receiwvable daily
cash reports.

090921 (MMDDYY)

or

Eatch number

F3=Submit and exit F1l12Z=Cancel




Report of Checks posted by batch

Program: ARJIO15
Batch#: 124593 on 9/09/21 by ECS041C

CUSTH
UGo1

UG0o1

NAME REF NO INV NO INV DATE DIV
UG TEST CUSTOMER ~ 7006531500011010591  9/9/21 UG
UG TEST CUSTOMER 7006531600 011010592 9/9/21 UG

*CUSTOMER TOTAL*
*CHECK 2 TOTAL*

**BATCH TOTAL**

FRONTIER 4.1 EC PROGRAM - V4.1 EC5041C
A/R - BATCH AND CHECK RECAP & CASH RECEIPTS JOURNAL

INVOICE DISCOUNT OTHER
BALANCE AMOUNT EXPENSE

2103.75

7012.50

9116.25

9116.25

9116.25

16.5

55.00

71.50

71.50

71.50

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

GROSS

Date: 9/09/21 Page:
Time: 17:54:10

UNPAID | CHECK _l

APPLIED BALANCE AMOUNT

2103.75

7012.50
9116.25

9116.25

9116.25

0.00

0.00

9044.75
0.00
9044.75



Financial Summary— Report ARJ0O18

Program: ARJO18-5 FRONTIER 4.1 EC PROGRAM - V4.1 EC5041cC
Div: UG A/R JOURNAL ENTRY SUMMARY
ACCOUNT # ALPHA ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION DEBITS CREDITS
99-01-023 AR UG AR ACCOUNT 9116.25
99-01-034 ARDS UG AR DISCOUNT ACCOUNT 71.50 0.00
99-10-101 CASHAUG CASH ACCOUNT 9044.75

9116.25 * 9116.25 *

9116.25 ** 9116.25 **

Date: 9/09/21 Page: 1
Time: 17:54:10
MET
9116.25-
71.50
9044.75
0o *
L0 **




MEMENU — Option 320
Enter criteria, Enter, F3

ECS041C SUBMIT AR CLOSE UPDATE 9/09/21
10:33:17

Use this screen to indicate the companyi(s) or the division(s), date
range or fiscal period, report level and journal entry process.
Submitting this job will perform the month end process.

Company

+ Tor more wvalues
Division

+ for more wvalues

Beginning date 0/00/00 (MMDDYY)
Ending date 0/00/00 (MMDDYY)

Fiscal period 2109 (YYMM)

Report level (D detail reports only)
(s summary reports onlu)
Journal entry (C cumulative)
(R recreate)
GLO3
F3=Submit and exit F12=Cancel




Access Job status and reports

MEMENU Month End Close Menu 9/08/21

09:01:33 SYMENU System Functions Henu 9/08/21
Select one of the following: 89:03: 38

¥ Edit x + Update Select one of the following

. AP Distribution MAPOB1CE . AP Distributicn MAPOR1CU

. AP Purchase Price Var MAPOB2E  312. AP Purchase Price Var  WAPOBCU * AS/400 Functions x
. Send Message

. AR Close MAROB1CE . AR Close MAROB1CU I

. Inventory Close MICEOICE . Inventory Close MICEE1CU S
. Work Submitted Jobs

. Labor Close MLBEOICE . Labor Close MLBEG1CU
. Work Output

. Customer Order Close  MSAGB1CE . Customer Order Close  MSRGECU Start Printer

. Manufacturing Close  MWOGO1CE . Manufacturing Close  MWOGE1CU " End Printer

. Manufacturing Scrap MHOOO2CE . Manufacturing Scrap MHOEO2CU . End Pass Through

. Fiscal Period Reset MAFGO1CE . Fiscal Period Reset MAFEE1CU . Display Library List
. Sign Off

¥ File Maintenance x ¥ Sustam Funrtinne X
+ Summarized G/L File GLJgOIC . System Functions Menu SYMENU
. 8ign Off

. Selection or command
Selection or command

==z)

F3=Exit F4=Prompt




Job run List.
Enter 8 on the line to access reports

Work with Submitted Jobs HERBERT1
08/08/,°21 09:05: 26

Submitted from . . . . . . . . *WRKSTN

Type options, press Enter.
2=Change 3=Hold 4=End 5=lork with E=Release T=Display message
8=Work with spooled files

Job User Function
ARJO11P ECsp41cC
MARGO1P ECsp41cC

Bottom
Parameters or command

F3=Exit F4=Promp F5=Refresh F9=Retrieve Fll=Disp schedule data




Journal Entry from Closing the period since
the last close (cumulative close)
Display Spooled File

Display Spooled File . . .
File . . . . . ¢ QSYSPRT Page/Line 1/3 USHSPRT Ea%e/Lme %3 .
Control . . . . . Columns 1 -78 01Upns

Find Lo -

Program:  GLJ80O FRONTIER 4.1 EC PROGRAM - V4.1 ECSO4IC Date:  9/09/21 Page: |
GENERAL LEDGER INTERFACE x UPDATE Tine:  18:35:19
SUMMARY
DIV REF # ACCOUNT DEBIT CREDIT DESCRIPTIOY PERIOD
UG ARGO3 99-01-033 9116.25 AR ACCOUNT 2109
UG AROB3 99-01-034 71.50 AR DISCUUNT ACCOUNT 2109
UG ARGO3 99-10-101 9044.75 CASH ACCOU,; 2109

2109 xx JOURNAL TOTAL »x

UG ARDDO3 9116.25 9116.25




General Ledger/Process Journal Entry Enter
period, Open. Search Journals

Division:

«| Settings

| Fiscal Period




Click Underlined journal number
See detail loaded by close process You can update account numbers

or amounts if necessary. The journal is in balance so it can be posted

« | Journal Information

Journa I ARDO3 2 Debit Amount §116.25  Status Unposted Print L3
Credit Amount 9116.25 Description .':\,-"R TRMNF
Balance Amount 0.00 Auto Reverse 0 o
Pariod
) Mew < Open E Save -xz) Post .Q,‘l Cancel W Intercompany
Add Account
Account Description Debit Credit Tranzaction Description Seq & Free Fiel
35-01-033 AR ACCOUNT 30.00 39, 116.25 AR TRHF 1
33-01-034 AR DISCOUNT ACCOUNT 571.50 Z0.00 AR TRNF 2

95-10-101 CASHACCOUNT 5904475 50,00 AR TRMNF




New invoicing

Program: INVO010
Warehouse: UG

ORDER-# NAME

70065330-00 UG TEST CUSTOMER

TOTAL Customer

INVOICE REGISTER
FRONTIER 4.1 EC PROGRAM - V4.1 ECS041C
DAILY INVOICE REGISTER

SOLD-TO INVOICE TP MERCHANDISE
SHIP-TO MISC CHARGE
UG0o1 '011010597 sl 687.50
UG0o1 0.00
687.50
0.00
** BRANCH TOTAL ** 687.50
0.00
* GRAND TOTAL* 687.50

0.00

FREIGHT

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

Date:
Time:

TAX

189.07

189.07

189.07

189.07

9/9/21 Page: 1
18:49:46

TOTAL MARG%
COsT

876.57 81.82-
1250.00
876.57

876.57

876.57




. New Payments




When all invoices were fully applied, we were short $31.59. The
customer noted they were deducting from the payment because

several pizzas were damaged in transit. We investigated and agreed to
an allowance

4 | Check Information

Chack Number 505421 jol Check Amount 17362.18 Check Date 09/09/2021 i} Sequence Mumber 0001 Applied Amount 17531.29  Balance Amount -31.59
& New BSa-.'e & cancel

[=l 2pply Cash | [=] select irite OFf Alpha | 47 Full mode 47 Clear Pending Applied || #° Clea
|:| & Wirite Offf Wiite Off Alpha Full & Disputed | £~ Apply Amo.__. Invoice Amt Discount Met due Invoice & Reference # PO E Invoice date Met due date Comments
= 10/09/21

| [l = | 52,629.70 52629.70 52063 0.00 011010593 7006531700 090921 1040921 Add Notes
| [ | | $1,577.82 $1,577.82 512.38 S0.00 011010554 7006531800 08/09/21 10/08/21 Add hotes
| [l [ | 58,765.63 58,765.63 568.75 50.00 011010555 7006531900 0909021 1000921 Add Notes
[l [ | = 53,681.57 53,681.57 £25.58 0.00 011010595 7006532000 090921 1000921 Add MNotes
| [ | | S876.57 5876.57 56.58 S0.00 011010557 7006533000 08/09/21 10/08/21 Add hotes

$17,531.29 $17,531.29 §137.52 50.00




Toggle Acct Mgmt. button displays line. Click write-off.
Choose appropriate Alpha code, enter amount shown as the
balance. Press Add.




The system applies the entry for the allowance, the applied
amount is in balance and the invoice can be posted. Press
Post.




Enter the batch amount. Press Save. Post. Then
run the daily reports.




All invoice have been paid so the AR balance
should be and Is zero.

Accounts Receivable Analysis

There are no invoices for the selection made in our records.
Customer Range:
From:

= To:

Search Clear
.'.t

Anzlyze all customers
_| Display all warehouses

_| Anzlyze by project/phase within sold-to customar
Aging Analysis Basis:

Due Date: Display Summary data periods based on the due date of the invaoices.

Invoice Date: Display summary date periods based on the invoice issue date.

Discount Date: Display summary dats periods based on the date at which discount amounts will be lost.

Show Detail Totaled By:

Sold-To, Ship-To, Cradit Reason, Salesperson

Sold-To

Search Clear




. A/R Reconciliation Spreadsheet




QUESTIONS?
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	After you update the amount and save, the batch balance should be zero.  Post the batch.
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	Apply cash and make sure the balance has been applied.  Post
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	Select the item you want to apply.�Press Apply Cash
	We only had $3250 to apply so the system applied that amount to the $3506.25 item we marked.
	If we are going to eliminate the balance of that item, Click on the applied amount to change it to $3506.25.  Apply cash.
	We are in balance and can post the transaction.
	Now balance the batch.  We are out of balance by $1739.38 (the only check we had)
	When you have entered everything for the day, return to the green screen ARMENU and run the daily report, option 121.
	You can run the program for a whole company or a specific Division. Enter and then press F3.�This will update expiring discounts and prepare summary reports.
	When you run invoicing,�Report INV010 is the invoice register
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	Collect money from UG01 – �Open batch, Lock box A, Save, Pick Customer, open.�Enter check info, Save
	Open Invoices Display-�Click on the boxes of lines to apply
	Press Apply cash�Zero Balance, you can post
	Post Batch – Go to Batch Information.�Enter batch balance as Batch Amount. Save.�Batch balance should be zero. Save. Post
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	Submittal Screen�Enter Date, Enter, F3
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	General Ledger/Process Journal Entry Enter period, Open. Search Journals
	Click Underlined journal number�See detail loaded by close process You can update account numbers or amounts if necessary. The journal is in balance so it can be posted
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	When all invoices were fully applied, we were short $31.59.  The customer noted they were deducting from the payment because several pizzas were damaged in transit.  We investigated and agreed to an allowance
	Toggle Acct Mgmt. button displays line.  Click write-off.  Choose appropriate Alpha code, enter amount shown as the balance. Press Add.
	The system applies the entry for the allowance, the applied amount is in balance and the invoice can be posted.  Press Post.
	Enter the batch amount.  Press Save.  Post.  Then run the daily reports.
	All invoice have been paid so the AR balance should be and is zero.
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